

IN THE COURT OF LD. SESSIONS JUDGE, NORTH 24 PARGANAS

Present : Sri. Avani Pal Singh (WB-01131)
Sessions Judge, North 24 Parganas

ST 01(01)2024
SC 415 OF 2023

(Arising out of Barasat Women P.S. Case No.96/2022 dtd.07.07.2022
u/s.376/417 IPC)

Order No.03,
Dated 09.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge. Accused on c/b namely Biswajit Poddar (Gouranga) files hazira. Ld. Defence Counsel as well as the PP-in-Charge are present on call.

The matter is taken up for consideration of charge. Heard Ld. PP-in-Charge and the Ld. Defence Counsel. Perused the materials on record. This Court is satisfied that there are sufficient materials to frame charge against the accused under Sections 376/417 I.P.C.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the accused in a separate sheet.

The contents of charge are read over and explained to the accused in the vernacular to which he pleads "not guilty" by saying "aami nirdosh" and claims to be tied.

Hence, the case shall proceed to trial.

The prosecution prays for and is granted the following schedule :

28.02.2024 for evidence of CSW No.1 (complainant);

29.02.2024 for CSW Nos.2 & 3;

01.03.2024 for evidence of CSW No.4.

Requisites to be filed within 7 days. Holding I/O to ensure presence of witnesses on the date(s) fixed. Copy of order be sent to the IC/OC, Barasat Women P.S. for compliance.

Accused on c/b is directed to remain present on the date(s) fixed.

D/c by me,

Sd/-

Sessions Judge,
North 24-Parganas

Sd/-

Sessions Judge,
North 24-Parganas